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GENERAL NOTICE NO. 49 OF 1985

HIGH COURT ACT, 1954

THE HIGH COURT CALENDAR FOR 1986

(Under Section 7)

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Section 7 of the High Court

Act, 1954 and Rule 3(2) of the High Court Rules the Honourable Mr. Justice N.R.

HANNAH,the Chief Justice of Swaziland has determined the following to be commence-
ment and termination dates of the Sessions of the High Court for 1986.

First Session: 13th January — 26th March

Second Session: 14th April — 4th July

Third Session: 28th July — 26th September

Fourth Session: 20th October — 12th December.

Motion days will change from Wednesdays to Fridays at 9.30 a.m,

M.N. FAKUDZE
Registrar
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NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Mphisi (Pty) Limited intends to alienate its business carried on at

Sidwashini after the expiry of thirty days from the date of the second publication of this notice, in
terms of Section 34 of the Insolvency Act.

P.R. DUNSEITH
Lansdowne House

Post Street

P.O. Box 423,

MBABANE. ‘W990 2x22.11.85

 

NOTICE

TRADING LICENCES ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given that an application by Gas and Equipment (Pty) Limited of Plot 10

and 11 NgwaneStreet, Manzini for the grant of a Licence to operate as a General Dealer at Plot No.

10 and 11, Ngwane Street, Manzini under the style “GAS AND EQUIPMENT (PTY) LIMITED”

will be heard at the District Commissioner’s Conference Room at Manzini on the 12th December,

1985 at 9,00 a.m. or as soon as the matteris heard.

Objections thereto, if any must be lodged in writing with the Licensing officer, Manzini and

with the applicant’s Attorney on or before 8th December.

H.H. CURRIE

Applicant’s Attorney

4th Floor

Imfumbe Building

WarnerStreet

MBABANE:
W998 22.11.85

 

 

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that in terms of Section 5 of the Protection of Names, Uniforms and
Badges Act No. 10 of 1969 ,and application by Mr, Wilfred Barrington Lubbe of P.O. Box 130094,

Bryanston Transvaal in his capacity as Director of the Association has been madefor the grant of

Registration of the name.

KENNETH COPELAND MINISTRIES

Any person or personslikely to be affected by the grant of the Registration may at any time
within a period of one month of the publication of this notice, give notice, of objection in writing

on the prescribed form of objection and send same to the applicant.

D.D. MAMBA
Registrar of Companies

W1000 22.11.85
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LIQUOR NOTICES

LIQUOR LICENCES ACT NO. 30 OF 1964

It is notified for general information that the Liquor Board will hold its Summer meetings to

hear the following applications on the date, time and place indicated below:-

HHOHHO REGION

In the Mbabane Town Council Chamberson the 6th December, 1985 beginning at 10,00 a.m.

50/85 (a) MARTIN ROBERT MUIR:- Renewal of a Wine and Malt Liquorlicence situate on

Farm No. 50, Ezulwini and known as Kam-Xhoza Bear Hall.

(b) MARTIN ROBERT MUIR:- Renewal of a Restaurant Liquor Licence situate on

Portion A of Farm 50 Ezulwini Valley and known as Kam-Xhoza Restaurant.

51/85 PRINCESS LAMBANDZENI DLAMINI:- Renewal of a Bottle Store Liquor Licence

situate on remainder Portion 4 Farm No. 73 and known as Malandzela Bottle Store.

MANZINI REGION

In the Manzini Town Council Chambers on the 2nd December, 1985.

72/85 (b) SIMON DABEDE MAVIMBELA:- Renewal of a Wine and Malt situate on Lot

No. 420 Ngwane Park and known as Ngwane Park Wine and Malt.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the Renewal of any of the above applications may

do so with the Secretary in writing sending a copy to the applicant by registered post to reach him/

her at least ten (10) days before thesitting of the Board.

D.C. THWALA
Secretary

W1001 22.11.85

 

NOTICE

SWAZILAND COMPANIES ACT NO. 7 OF 1912

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the notice published in the Swaziland Government

Gazette and the “Times of Swaziland” on the 1st June, 1984 the name

Swaziland Essential Oils (Pty) Limited

was struck off the Swaziland Register of Companies, and the company dissolved with effect the 1st

day of September, 1984.

D.D. MAMBA

Registrar of Companies
W1002 22.11.85
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NOTICE

TRADING LICENCE ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given that an Application by Michael M. Gwebu c/o Carlston and Company

P.O. Box 143, Manzini for a grant of Grocery Licence t/a Zakhele Shopping Centre. To operate

the business at Lot No. 1 Zakhele Township. The application will be heard on the 10th December,

1985 at 10.00 a.m. at the Regional Secretary’s Office Manzini.

Objections thereto must be lodged in writing with the Applicant’s Attorneys and the Regional

Secretary P.O. Box 13, Manzini not later than the 6th December, 1985.

CARLSTON AND COMPANY

Applicant’s Attorney
Emcozini Building

Negwane Street

MANZINI. W1003 22.11.85
 

NOTICE

TRADING LICENCE ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975

NOTICEis hereby given that an application has been made by Solomon Mangaliso Malwane

of P.O. Box 1281,Manzini for a grant of a Restaurant Licence under the style of “FONTANA INN

RESTAURANT”in respect of Stand No. 836 Ngwane Park Extension which application will be

heard at the Regional Administrator’s Office, Manzini at 10.00 a.m. on the 17th December, 1985.

Objectionsif any, should be lodged in writing with Licensing Officer, Regional Administrator’s

Office, Manzini and the undersigned on or before the 10th December, 1985.

ROBIN SCOTT-SMITH & CO.

Applicant’s Attorneys
P.O. Box 202,

MANZINI. W1004 22.11.85
 

 

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Flora Dlamini of P.O. Box 49?
Mbabanefor:-

(a) Transfer of the Grocery trading Licence in respect of Emandla Grocery from Stanley

Vuyisile Shongwe into her name.

(b) For an amendmentof the Grocery trading Licence to a General Dealer’s trading Licence.

This application will be heard in the Conference Room of the Licensing Officer for the District of

Hhohbho on Tuesday 10th December, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Objections thereto if any must be lodged with the Applicant and with Applicant’s Attorneys

Robinson, Bertram and Company, Ist Floor Mbabane House, Corner of Allister Miller and Warner

Streets, P.O. Box 24, Mbabaneandalso with the undersigned not later than Friday 6th December

1985 at 4.00 p.m.

LICENSING OFFICER

for the District of Hhohho
MBABANE. W1005 22.11.85
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NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a Certified Copy of Deed of Transfer

No, 251/1977 dated 9th August 1977 passed by

MANZINI PROPERTIES LIMITED

in favour of DUMISANI VUYISITILE ANDREW MZAMANE

in respect of

CERTAIN Lot No. 56 situate in Pleasing Prospect in the Township of Fairview, District of

Manzini, Swaziland;

MEASURING 1453 (One Four Five Thre) square metres

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodgeit in writing

with the Registrar of Deeds within (3) Three weeks of the last publication of this notice.

DATED at MBABANEthis 15th day of NOVEMBER 1985,

ROBINSON, BERTRAM & CO.
Attorneys for/Applicant

P.O. Box 24,

MBABANE.

W1006 2x29.11.85

  

NOTICE

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT

Notice is hereby given that King’s Garage (Pty) Ltd of 97 Nkoseluhlaza Street, Manzini

intends to Alienate its Business known as King’s Garage Carried on at the above address on No-

vember 30, 1985.

P.A. TAYLOR

P.O. Box 2444,

MBABANE.

W1013 2x29.11.85

  

NOTICE

INTER-COAL MINING (PTY) LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

NOTICEis hereby given that by Order of the High Court made on 30th October 1985 in

Civil Case No. 673/85 the Company, Inter-Coal Mining (Pty) Limited, was dissolved.

M. FAKUDZE

Registrar of the High Court
W1009 22.11.85
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NOTICES

TRADING LICENCES ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975(i):

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Mr. Phillemon Thathampisi

Maseko of P.O. Box 172, Pigg’s Peak for a grant of a Butchery Licence to operate at Lot No. 507

Pige’s Peak Township under the style “EKUTHULENI”. This will be heard at the Pigg’s Peak

Courthouse on Tuesday December, 10, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Mr. July Mkhonta of P.O. Box
131, Pigg’s Peak for a grant of a Driving Instructor’s Licence to operate at Pigg’s Peak under the

Style “BHEKANI”. This will be heard at the Pigg’s Peak Courthouse on Tuesday December, 10.

1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Mr. July Mkhonta of P.O. Box

131, Pigg’s Peak for a grant of a Garage Licence to operate at Lot No. 502 Pigg’s Peak Township

under the style “ZAMANI’’. This will be heard at the Pigg’s Peak Courthouse on Tuesday Dece-
mber, 10, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Miss Josephine N.H. Magagula

of Phemba Primary School, P/B Manzini for a Grant of a Pedlar’s Licence to operate in the Hhohho

Region under the style “MNQUNUKAZI”. This will be heard at the Pigg’s Peak Courthouse

on Tuesday December, 10, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Miss Nomzamo E. Khumalo

of Phemba Primary Sehool P/B, Manzini for a grant of a Pedlar’s Licence to operate in the Hhohho

Region under the style “INGANONO”. This will be heard at the Pigg’s Peak Courthouse on
Tuesday December, 10, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Any objections thereto must be lodged in writing with the undersigned as well as with the
applicant on or before Friday December, 6th, 1985 not later than 4.00 p.m:

P.M.N. SHABANGU

 

Licensing Officer/Pigg’s Peak.

P.O. Box 26,
PIGG’S PERAK. ‘W1010 22.11.85

NOTICE

TRADING LICENCES ORDER

(NO. 20 OF 1975)

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Glamour Cabine for a grant

of a General Dealer’s Licence to operate at Allister Miller Street Mbabane underthe style ““GLA-

MOUR CABINE”. This will be heard in the Regional Secretary’s Conference Room, Mbabane

on Tuesday the 26th November, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Objections if any should be lodged in writing with the undersigned and the applicant on or

before the 22nd November, 1985 not later than 4.00 p.m.

W.M. MAMBA

Licensing Officer Hhobho
P.O. Box 45,

MBABANE. W1012 22.11.85
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LIQUOR NOTICES
 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF MEETINGS

It is notified for general information that the Summer Meetings of the Liquor Board have

been postponed to the dates, times and places indicated below:-

SHISELWENI REGION

In the Regional Secretary Offices on the 4th December 1985, beginning at 11.00 a.m.

HHOHHO NORTH REGION

In the Regional Secretary’s Offices on the 6th December, 1985 beginning at 10.30 a.m.

MANZINI REGION /

In the Manzini Town Council Chambers on the 9th December, 1985 beginning at 10.30 a.m.

LUBOMBO REGION

In the Regional Administrator’s Offices on the 11th December 1985 beginning at 10.30 a.m.

HHOHHO REGION

In the Mbabane Town Council Chambers on the 12th December, 1985 beginning at 10.00 a.m.
We apologise for any inconvenience caused.

D.C. THWALA
Secretary

W1011 22.11.85

The Government Printer, Mbabane.
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PART C
$1

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 129 OF 1985

THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS, 1933

THE DIPPING OF STOCK (NO. 2) NOTICE, 1985

(Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 11 of the Stock Disease Regulations,

1933 I hereby issue the following Notice —

Citation and commencement.

1, This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock (No. 2) Notice, 1985 and shall come
into force on the 15th November, 1985.

Compulsory dipping ofstock.

2 (1) Subject to subsection (2) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle
once every seven days.

(2) Ownersofcattle in the Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every fourteen

(14) days.

Dipping hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under Regu-

lation 11, dipping hours undersection 2 shall be between 7.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon.

Revocation ofLegal Notice No. 65 of 1985.

4. The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1985 is hereby revoked.

 

SCHEDULE

DISTRICT DIP TANKAREA TANK NUMBER

Hhohho Mabhoko- 139

Mhawu . 141

Malanti 50

Mnyokane ° : 51

Mnisi : 55

Forbes Reef. 64

Droxford 79

Motshane 90

Makolokolo- 91

Fifes =.) 100

Malovo. ..: 105

Negwenya 80



Manzini

$2

Buhlungu

Luhleko

Langalekadla

Holoba

Malutha

Sibezuka

Ludaka

Dudusini

Nqabaneni

Horse Shoe

Bhadzeni

Mavela

Nkhundla

Ludwala

Sunny Side

Mankayane

Daleview

Ndoitgedacht

Mponono

Ngwempisana

Mhlatane

Velezizweni

Madashane

Sidzakeni

Malangeni

Mbono

Ntungula

Krangshoek

Boshoek

Negwempisi Bridge

Mkhwenyana

Tsawela

Thumbeya

Mbolwane

Lukhetsheni

Bothas

Somtseu

Highveld Ranch

Ngomane

Mahlangatsha

468

152

177

467

483

485

486

493

494

503

504

513

514

315

516

317

518

519

526

527

528

529

330

537

538

539

540

541

543

344

545

547

548

549

550

551

352

333

554

555



Shiselweni

83

Mtungulube

Magojela

Mambeni

Makhumulweni

Mijekwa

Mozane

Magcwalasini

Dzingwane

The Rocks

Driefontein

Mntambe

Hebron

Mwane

Ndlotane

Nhiama

Gege

Mgodzi

Balankwa

Mfanyane

Mbodzela

Ndukuzibovu

Velpete

Richfield

Mmemezi

Mkhondvo

Mahamba

Nsongweni

Lotha

Goodluck

Experimental Farm

Nietgegun

Hlubi

Goedgegun

Phublaphi

Dwaleni

Matimatima

Mozane

Chibidze

Zombodze

Godogodo

559

560

586

591

607

617

765

766

603

605

606

613

615

620

631

636

643

650

651

652

653

660

661

665

666

667

668

672

673

674

683

686

688

696

699

704

712

713

743



Hlatikulu

MBABANE,

12th November, 1985.

S4

Doornboom

Luphala

Likhondvo

Dambuza

Sikhonkwane

Ndlovunga

’ Makholweni

Mthonjeni

Mantini

Etshedze

Foxhill

Hlatsikulu

Nweni

Mafo

Mbowane

Madolo

N.T. GUMEDE
Director of Veterinary Services

The Government Printer, Mbabane.

748

749

753

757

163

168

169

759

178

637

639

640

646

768

776

157


