

# SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

VOL. XXIII]

MBABANE, Friday, November 22nd., 1985

[No. 407

#### CONTENTS

No.	5	Page
	GENERAL NOTICES	
49.	The High Court Calendar For 1986 ADVERTISEMENTS	856 857
	CONTENTS OF SUPPLEMENT	
129.	PART C LEGAL NOTICES  The Stock Disease Regulations, 1933 — The Dipping of Stock (No. 2) Notice,	
129.	1985	S1
	PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	

#### GENERAL NOTICE NO. 49 OF 1985

#### HIGH COURT ACT, 1954

#### THE HIGH COURT CALENDAR FOR 1986

(Under Section 7)

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Section 7 of the High Court Act, 1954 and Rule 3(2) of the High Court Rules the Honourable Mr. Justice N.R. HANNAH, the Chief Justice of Swaziland has determined the following to be commencement and termination dates of the Sessions of the High Court for 1986.

First Session: 13th January — 26th March Second Session: 14th April — 4th July

. .. .

. . ,

Third Session: 28th July — 26th September
Fourth Session: 20th October — 12th December.

Motion days will change from Wednesdays to Fridays at 9.30 a.m.

M.N. FAKUDZE Registrar

#### NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Mphisi (Pty) Limited intends to alienate its business carried on at Sidwashini after the expiry of thirty days from the date of the second publication of this notice, in terms of Section 34 of the Insolvency Act.

P.R. DUNSEITH Lansdowne House Post Street P.O. Box 423, MBABANE.

W990 2x22.11.85

#### NOTICE

#### TRADING LICENCES ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given that an application by Gas and Equipment (Pty) Limited of Plot 10 and 11 Ngwane Street, Manzini for the grant of a Licence to operate as a General Dealer at Plot No. 10 and 11, Ngwane Street, Manzini under the style "GAS AND EQUIPMENT (PTY) LIMITED" will be heard at the District Commissioner's Conference Room at Manzini on the 12th December, 1985 at 9.00 a.m. or as soon as the matter is heard.

Objections thereto, if any must be lodged in writing with the Licensing officer, Manzini and with the applicant's Attorney on or before 8th December.

H.H. CURRIE Applicant's Attorney 4th Floor Imfumbe Building Warner Street MBABANE

W998 22.11.85

#### NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that in terms of Section 5 of the Protection of Names, Uniforms and Badges Act No. 10 of 1969, and application by Mr. Wilfred Barrington Lubbe of P.O. Box 130094, Bryanston Transvaal in his capacity as Director of the Association has been made for the grant of Registration of the name.

#### KENNETH COPELAND MINISTRIES

Any person or persons likely to be affected by the grant of the Registration may at any time within a period of one month of the publication of this notice, give notice, of objection in writing on the prescribed form of objection and send same to the applicant.

D.D. MAMBA Registrar of Companies

W1000 22.11.85

#### LIQUOR NOTICES

#### LIOUOR LICENCES ACT NO. 30 OF 1964

It is notified for general information that the Liquor Board will hold its Summer meetings to hear the following applications on the date, time and place indicated below:-

#### HHOHHO REGION

In the Mbabane Town Council Chambers on the 6th December, 1985 beginning at 10.00 a.m.

- 50/85 (a) MARTIN ROBERT MUIR:- Renewal of a Wine and Malt Liquor licence situate on Farm No. 50, Ezulwini and known as Kam-Xhoza Bear Hall.
  - (b) MARTIN ROBERT MUIR:- Renewal of a Restaurant Liquor Licence situate on Portion A of Farm 50 Ezulwini Valley and known as Kam-Xhoza Restaurant.
- 51/85 PRINCESS LAMBANDZENI DLAMINI:- Renewal of a Bottle Store Liquor Licence situate on remainder Portion 4 Farm No. 73 and known as Malandzela Bottle Store.

#### MANZINI REGION

In the Manzini Town Council Chambers on the 2nd December, 1985.

72/85 (b) SIMON DABEDE MAVIMBELA:- Renewal of a Wine and Malt situate on Lot No. 420 Ngwane Park and known as Ngwane Park Wine and Malt.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the Renewal of any of the above applications may do so with the Secretary in writing sending a copy to the applicant by registered post to reach him/her at least ten (10) days before the sitting of the Board.

#### D.C. THWALA Secretary

W1001 22.11.85

#### NOTICE

#### SWAZILAND COMPANIES ACT NO. 7 OF 1912

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the notice published in the Swaziland Government Gazette and the "Times of Swaziland" on the 1st June, 1984 the name

Swaziland Essential Oils (Pty) Limited

was struck off the Swaziland Register of Companies, and the company dissolved with effect the 1st day of September, 1984.

D.D. MAMBA Registrar of Companies

W1002 22.11.85

#### NOTICE

#### TRADING LICENCE ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given that an Application by Michael M. Gwebu c/o Carlston and Company P.O. Box 143, Manzini for a grant of Grocery Licence t/a Zakhele Shopping Centre. To operate the business at Lot No. 1 Zakhele Township. The application will be heard on the 10th December, 1985 at 10.00 a.m. at the Regional Secretary's Office Manzini.

Objections thereto must be lodged in writing with the Applicant's Attorneys and the Regional Secretary P.O. Box 13, Manzini not later than the 6th December, 1985.

CARLSTON AND COMPANY Applicant's Attorney Emcozini Building Ngwane Street MANZINI.

W1003 22.11.85

#### NOTICE

#### TRADING LICENCE ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made by Solomon Mangaliso Malwane of P.O. Box 1281, Manzini for a grant of a Restaurant Licence under the style of "FONTANA INN RESTAURANT" in respect of Stand No. 836 Ngwane Park Extension which application will be heard at the Regional Administrator's Office, Manzini at 10.00 a.m. on the 17th December, 1985.

Objections if any, should be lodged in writing with Licensing Officer, Regional Administrator's Office, Manzini and the undersigned on or before the 10th December, 1985.

ROBIN SCOTT-SMITH & CO. Applicant's Attorneys P.O. Box 202, MANZINI.

W1004 22,11.85

#### NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Flora Dlamini of P.O. Box 49' Mbabane for:-

- (a) Transfer of the Grocery trading Licence in respect of Emandla Grocery from Stanley Vuyisile Shongwe into her name.
- (b) For an amendment of the Grocery trading Licence to a General Dealer's trading Licence.

This application will be heard in the Conference Room of the Licensing Officer for the District of Hhohho on Tuesday 10th December, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Objections thereto if any must be lodged with the Applicant and with Applicant's Attorneys Robinson, Bertram and Company, 1st Floor Mbabane House, Corner of Allister Miller and Warner Streets, P.O. Box 24, Mbabane and also with the undersigned not later than Friday 6th December 1985 at 4.00 p.m.

LICENSING OFFICER for the District of Hhohho MBABANE.

W1005 22.11.85

#### S.G.G. NO. 407, FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 1985

860

#### NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a Certified Copy of Deed of Transfer

No. 251/1977

dated 9th August 1977 passed by

#### MANZINI PROPERTIES LIMITED

in favour of DUMISANI VUYISIILE ANDREW MZAMANE

in respect of

CERTAIN

Lot No. 56 situate in Pleasing Prospect in the Township of Fairview, District of

Manzini, Swaziland;

MEASURING

1453 (One Four Five Thre) square metres

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within (3) Three weeks of the last publication of this notice.

DATED at MBABANE this 15th day of NOVEMBER 1985.

ROBINSON, BERTRAM & CO. Attorneys for/Applicant P.O. Box 24, MBABANE.

W1006 2x29.11.85

#### NOTICE

#### NOTICE UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT

Notice is hereby given that King's Garage (Pty) Ltd of 97 Nkoseluhlaza Street, Manzini intends to Alienate its Business known as King's Garage Carried on at the above address on November 30, 1985.

P.A. TAYLOR P.O. Box 2444, MBABANE.

W1013 2x29.11.85

#### NOTICE

#### INTER-COAL MINING (PTY) LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

NOTICE is hereby given that by Order of the High Court made on 30th October 1985 in Civil Case No. 673/85 the Company, Inter-Coal Mining (Pty) Limited, was dissolved.

M. FAKUDZE Registrar of the High Court

W1009 22.11.85

#### NOTICES

#### TRADING LICENCES ORDER NO. 20 OF 1975(i):

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Mr. Phillemon Thathampisi Maseko of P.O. Box 172, Pigg's Peak for a grant of a Butchery Licence to operate at Lot No. 507 Pigg's Peak Township under the style "EKUTHULENI". This will be heard at the Pigg's Peak Courthouse on Tuesday December, 10, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Mr. July Mkhonta of P.O. Box 131, Pigg's Peak for a grant of a Driving Instructor's Licence to operate at Pigg's Peak under the style "BHEKANI". This will be heard at the Pigg's Peak Courthouse on Tuesday December, 10. 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Mr. July Mkhonta of P.O. Box 131, Pigg's Peak for a grant of a Garage Licence to operate at Lot No. 502 Pigg's Peak Township under the style "ZAMANI". This will be heard at the Pigg's Peak Courthouse on Tuesday December, 10, 1985 at 10,00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Miss Josephine N.H. Magagula of Phemba Primary School, P/B Manzini for a Grant of a Pedlar's Licence to operate in the Hhohho Region under the style "MNQUNUKAZI". This will be heard at the Pigg's Peak Courthouse on Tuesday December, 10, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Miss Nomzamo E. Khumalo of Phemba Primary School P/B, Manzini for a grant of a Pedlar's Licence to operate in the Hhohho Region under the style "INGANONO". This will be heard at the Pigg's Peak Courthouse on Tuesday December, 10, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Any objections thereto must be lodged in writing with the undersigned as well as with the applicant on or before Friday December, 6th, 1985 not later than 4.00 p.m.

P.M.N. SHABANGU Licensing Officer/Pigg's Peak,

P.O. Box 26, PIGG'S PEAK.

W1010 22.11.85

#### NOTICE

#### TRADING LICENCES ORDER

(NO. 20 OF 1975)

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made by Glamour Cabine for a grant of a General Dealer's Licence to operate at Allister Miller Street Mbabane under the style "GLA-MOUR CABINE". This will be heard in the Regional Secretary's Conference Room, Mbabane on Tuesday the 26th November, 1985 at 10.00 a.m.

Objections if any should be lodged in writing with the undersigned and the applicant on or before the 22nd November, 1985 not later than 4.00 p.m.

W.M. MAMBA Licensing Officer Hhohho

are are a second

P.O. Box 45, MBABANE.

W1012 22.11.85

#### LIQUOR NOTICES

#### NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF MEETINGS

It is notified for general information that the Summer Meetings of the Liquor Board have been postponed to the dates, times and places indicated below:-

#### SHISELWENI REGION

In the Regional Secretary Offices on the 4th December 1985, beginning at 11.00 a.m.

#### HHOHHO NORTH REGION

In the Regional Secretary's Offices on the 6th December, 1985 beginning at 10.30 a.m.

#### MANZINI REGION

In the Manzini Town Council Chambers on the 9th December, 1985 beginning at 10.30 a.m.

#### LUBOMBO REGION

In the Regional Administrator's Offices on the 11th December 1985 beginning at 10.30 a.m.

#### HHOHHO REGION

In the Mbabane Town Council Chambers on the 12th December, 1985 beginning at 10.00 a.m. We apologise for any inconvenience caused.

D.C. THWALA Secretary

W1011 22.11.85

## SUPPLEMENT TO

# THE SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

### **GAZETTE**

VOL. XXIII]

MBABANE, Friday, November 22nd., 1985

No. 407

#### CONTENTS

No.

Page

#### PART C - LEGAL NOTICES

129. The Stock Disease Regulations, 1933 — The Dipping of Stock (No. 2) Notice, 1985

S1

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 129 OF 1985

#### THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS, 1933

#### THE DIPPING OF STOCK (NO. 2) NOTICE, 1985

(Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 11 of the Stock Disease Regulations, 1933 I hereby issue the following Notice —

#### Citation and commencement.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock (No. 2) Notice, 1985 and shall come into force on the 15th November, 1985.

#### Compulsory dipping of stock.

- 2 (1) Subject to subsection (2) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle once every seven days.
- (2) Owners of cattle in the Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every fourteen (14) days.

#### Dipping hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under Regulation 11, dipping hours under section 2 shall be between 7.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon.

#### Revocation of Legal Notice No. 65 of 1985.

4. The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1985 is hereby revoked.

#### SCHEDULE DISTRICT DIP TANK AREA TANK NUMBER Hhohho Mabhoko 139 Mhawu 141 Malanti 50 Mnyokane 51 Mnisi 55 Forbes Reef 64 Droxford 79 Motshane 90 Makolokolo -91 Fifes 100 Malovo 105 Ngwenya 80

	170.700	
	Buhlungu	468
Manzini	Luhleko	152
	Langalekadla	177
	Holoba	467
	Malutha	483
	Sibezuka	485
	Ludaka	486
	Dudusini	493
	Nqabaneni	494
	Horse Shoe	503
	Bhadzeni	504
	Mavela	513
	Nkhundla	514
(2)	Ludwala	515
	Sunny Side	516
	Mankayane	517
	Daleview	518
	Ndoitgedacht	519
	Mponono	526
	Ngwempisana	527
	Mhlatane	528
	Velezizweni	529
	Madashane	530
	Sidzakeni	537
	Malangeni	538
	Mbono	539
	Ntungula	540
	Krangshoek	541
	Boshoek	543
	Ngwempisi Bridge	544
	Mkhwenyana	545
	Tsawela	547
	Thumbeya	548
	Mbolwane	549
	Lukhetsheni	550
	Bothas	551
	Somtseu	552
	Highveld Ranch	553
	Ngomane	554
	Mahlangatsha	555

Shiselweni

Mtungulube	559
Magojela	560
Mambeni	586
Makhumulweni	591
Mjekwa	607
Mozane	617
Magcwalasini	765
Dzingwane	766
The Rocks	603
Driefontein	605
Mntambe	606
Hebron	613
Mwane	615
Ndlotane	620
Nhlama	631
Gege	636
Mgodzi	643
Balankwa	644
Mfanyane	650
Mbodzela	651
Ndukuzibovu	652
Velpete	653
Richfield	660
Mmemezi	661
Mkhondvo	665
Mahamba	666
Nsongweni	667
Lotha	668
Goodluck	672
Experimental Farm	673
Nietgegun	674
Hlubi	683
Goedgegun	686
Phuhlaphi	688
Dwaleni	696
Matimatima	699
Mozane	704
Chibidze	712
Zombodze	713
Godogodo	743
William Commence	

Doornboom	748
Luphala	749
Likhondvo	753
Dambuza	757
Sikhonkwane	163
Ndlovunga	168
Makholweni	169
Mthonjeni	759
Mantini	178
Etshedze	637
Foxhill	639
Hlatsikulu	640
Nweni	646
Mafo	768
Mbowane	776
Madolo	157

#### N.T. GUMEDE Director of Veterinary Services

MBABANE, 12th November, 1985.

Hlatikulu

2